

RESOLUTION #2415

- **SUBJECT:** Authorize the Acting VRE CEO to Amend the Agreement with the City of Manassas for the Operation and Maintenance of the Manassas Parking Facility
- **WHEREAS:** The City of Manassas and the Commissions executed an agreement in October 2009 for the operation and maintenance of a joint use parking facility in the City of Manassas;
- WHEREAS: The agreement was amended in July 2015 extending it for five years;
- WHEREAS: Both parties wish to extend the agreement for an additional term of five years;
- WHEREAS: Both parties wish to amend the agreement to permit the addition of designated bicycle storage inside the parking facility to be installed and maintained by the City of Manassas; and
- **WHEREAS:** The VRE Operations Board recommends the following action.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission hereby authorizes the Acting VRE Chief Executive Officer to amend the agreement with the City of Manassas for the operation and maintenance of the Manassas Parking Facility to extend the agreement an additional five years and to allow the City of Manassas to add designated bicycle storage inside the parking facility.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that NVTC authorizes the Acting VRE CEO to include, within the amendment, a provision allowing the agreement to be automatically extended for an additional five years, through June 2030, unless either party provides notice to the other of its request not to automatically extend the term.

Approved this 4th day of June 2020.

ate listel

Katie Cristol Chair

Jeffrey C. McKay Secretary-Treasurer